
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276147 

Please ask for Jonathan Lindop 
Email: jonathan.lindop@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Thursday 28 March 2024 
10:00 
County Buildings, Stafford 
 
The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 
at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 

20 March 2024 
 

 
Agenda 

  
1.  Apologies  
    
2.  Declarations of Interest  
    
3.  Minutes of meeting held on 2 February 2024 (Pages 5 - 10) 
    
4.  Household Waste Recycling Centres Update (Pages 11 - 28) 
   
 Report of Cabinet Member for Environment, 

Infrastructure and Climate Change  
 

    
5.  HS2 Impact on Staffordshire - Update  
   
 Oral report/presentation of HS2  

 
NB. The Chairman requests that Members confine 
their debate to matters relating to Education, Skills 
and Prosperity only. 

 

    
6.  Standing Advisory Council on Religious 

Education (SACRE) - Annual Report 2022/23 
(Pages 29 - 54) 

   
 Report of Chairman of SACRE   
    
7.  Work Programme (Pages 55 - 84) 
   

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 (a) 2023/24; 
(b) 2024/25 (draft). 

 

    
8.  Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 30 May 2024 

at 10.00 am, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

    
9.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business which involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below”. 
 
 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 
Nil. 

 

   
 
 

Membership 

Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements (Chair) 
Philippa Haden 
Philip Hudson 
Graham Hutton 
Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
David Smith 
Samantha Thompson 
Ross Ward (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Bernard Williams 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 
be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  
 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 



 

meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  
 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 





 

Minutes of the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 2 February 2024 

 
Present: Tina Clements (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Charlotte Atkins 
Philippa Haden 
Philip Hudson 
Graham Hutton 

Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 
David Smith 
Samantha Thompson 
Ross Ward (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
 

Also in attendance: Jonathan Lindop and David Williams 
 
Apologies: Darryl Eyers, Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf and Bernard Williams 
 
Part One 
 
52. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest made. 

 
53. Minutes of meeting held on 11 January 2024 

 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2024 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
54. Staffordshire Safer Roads Partnership 

 
The Committee considered a report by the Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport regarding the governance arrangements, operating model 
and performance of the Staffordshire Safer Roads Partnership (SSRP) 
(schedule 1 to the signed minutes). 
 
The SSRP was established in 2011 with the aim of increasing collaboration 
between partner organisations including:- (i) Staffordshire County 
Council; (ii) Stoke-on-Trent City Council; (iii) Staffordshire Police; (iv) 
Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service and; (v) Highways England, in order 
to reduce road casualties in the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent areas. 
Their vision was, “Working Together to Improve Road Safety in 
Partnership with our Communities” supporting which were the following 
Strategic Objectives:- (i) To achieve long term sustained reductions in 
road traffic collisions across Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent; (ii) To 
ensue education and training initiatives are used effectively to reduce the 
risk of being involved in a road traffic collision; (iii) To agree a considered 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

approach to engineering and enforcement based on evidence and making 
best use of sustainable but limited resources; (iv) To engage and support 
our communities to take responsibility for improving road safety and; (v) 
To improve public confidence in the safety of Staffordshire’s and Stoke-
on-Trent’s roads. 
 
In 2016, The Partnership agreed to strengthen their governance structure 
so as to ensure their work continued to receive appropriate direction and 
scrutiny. Therefore, they established:- (i) a Strategic Board to oversee 
strategy and take responsibility for key financial decisions and scrutiny 
and; (ii) an Operational Board to review current local road safety issues 
and make recommendations to the Strategic Board. 
 
Members heard that recorded road traffic casualties in Staffordshire and 
Stoke-on-Trent had seen a significant decline from 370 Killed or Serious 
Injuries (KSI) and 3197 Slight Injuries in 2016 to 261 and 955 
respectively during the year. However, they noted that some of this 
variation was attributed to changes in collision reporting and recording 
processes over recent years.  
 
However, work was ongoing to ensure resources were directed 
appropriately based on detailed analysis of casualty numbers and trends 
which had confirmed a need to continue the focus on children, young 
drivers and motorcyclists. Evidence also supported the development of 
initiatives in relation to cyclists, older drivers and commercial vehicles.  
 
Current initiatives included:- (i) the development of the Community Speed 
Watch scheme to further support communities who were concerned about 
the speed of traffic; (ii) identification of a dedicated resource to promote 
road safety information and education through communication and media 
channels and schools; (iii) upgrading some of the older fixed camera sites 
through a phased approach; (iv) modernisation of the camera van fleet; 
(v)  continued delivery of the National Driver Offender Retraining Scheme 
courses, such as the Speed Awareness Course and; (vi) a new Councillor 
led Neighbourhood Speed Check scheme to fast track access to speeding 
concern assessments. 
 
During the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 
detailed scrutiny to the work of the Partnership since their previous 
update in March 2023, asking questions, seeking clarification and raising 
areas of concern as necessary including:- (i) possible reasons for the 
significant reduction achieved in the Slight Injury category compared to 
the modest reduction in the KSI category; (ii) the dangers arising from 
pavement parking; (iii) the need for better engagement with parents in 
respect of deterring parking outside schools; (iv) how the SSRP can help 
identify and remove uninsured drivers from the Highway network; (v) the 
need for greater co-operation with neighbouring Authorities in respect of 

Page 6



 

cross boarder accident blackspots; (vi) the success achieved by Driver 
Awareness Training courses in changing driving behaviour and; (vii) the 
various initiatives being aimed at newly qualified drivers. 
 
In conclusion, Members welcomed the reductions in accident casualty 
statistics which had been achieved. However, they noted that the most 
recent data included in the report related to 2021 and expressed concern 
that without more up-to-date figures, the SSRP were unable to employ an 
evidence-based approach to their work. Therefore, the Chairman proposed 
that she writes to the Chief Constable, highlighting their concerns and 
asking whether there was any further assistance the Committee could give 
aimed at making more recent data available to the Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the trends illustrated by the Road Accident Casualty Statistics in 
the report and the work of the Staffordshire Safer Roads Partnership be 
welcomed. 
 
(c) That the performance of the Partnership continue to be monitored 
closely and further updates be brought to the Committee, as required. 
 
(d) That the Chairman write to Staffordshire Police expressing the 
Committee’s concern over the absence of more recent accident casualty 
statistics and offering any support and assistance they could give in 
making the required data available in a timely manner.                

 
55. Highways Transformation Progress and Performance - Quarterly 

update 
 

The Committee considered an oral report and PowerPoint presentation 
(slides attached at Appendix 2 to the signed minutes) of the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport updating them on the progress made 
with regard to the Highways Transformation Programme. 
 
Following his written request for the Committee to scrutinise the 
Authority’s recent performance in completing Highway structural 
maintenance schemes, County Councillor Conor Wileman attended the 
meeting and spoke on this item in accordance with the provisions of the 
County Council’s Constitution.    
 
During his report and presentation the Cabinet Member highlighted:- (i) 
progress with regard to the Highways Investment Programme; (ii) the 
completion of a structural maintenance scheme (A38 Claymills/A5121 
Derby Road Junction) in Burton-upon-Trent; (iii) completion of a 
carriageway and footway improvement scheme (Mill Street) in Cannock; 
(iv) completion of a resurfacing and repairs scheme (A518 Bamford Bridge 

Page 7



 

and Bridge Street) in Uttoxeter; (v) completion of refurbishment scheme 
(A53) in Leek; (vi) progress with regard to twelve other schemes 
throughout the County; (vii) the contribution made by the use of new 
technology (eg JCB Pothole Pro) in repairing the Highway network; (viii) 
the Authority’s performance again various Operational Performance 
Metrics; (ix) the 2024/25 Investment Programme; (x) progress with 
regard to Highways Functional Plans; (xi) results of recent Customer 
Satisfaction surveys undertaken; (xii) the progress made in improving 
Information, IT and Digital Systems including the on-line Customer Portal 
and; (xiii) the progress made towards providing an effective and efficient 
member response capability within the Highway service.         
 
In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 
feedback/their views and spoke of their experiences with regard to  the 
Transformation Programme to date, asking questions, seeking clarification 
and raising areas of concern as necessary, including:- (i) the use of 
recycled materials in Highway maintenance works; (ii) recent adverse 
media coverage in respect of certain Highway Improvement Works; (iii) 
the need to minimise the impact of pollution from the Highway network on 
watercourses and; (iv) how future Highways Updates can be better 
configured so as to assist local Members in communicating with their 
constituents. 
 
In conclusion, whilst the Committee welcomed news of the progress which 
had been made in the Transformation Programme, they requested that 
the Cabinet Member’s next quarterly update to the Committee included 
additional empirical data/performance metrics enabling them to better 
identify issues of concern, having regard to the matters highlighted by 
Councillor Wileman and recent press reports.      
 
RESOLVED – (i) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the progress made in the Highways Transformation Programme 
to date be welcomed,  
 
(c) That additional empirical data/performance metrics be included in the 
Cabinet Member’s next quarterly update. 
 
(d) That the Cabinet Member be urged to have regard to the Committee’s 
comments in his work to implement the new future delivery model for 
Staffordshire Highways. 

 
56. Work Programme 

 
The Chairman reported that, with advice from the relevant Cabinet 
Members and Director of Economy Infrastructure and Skills, the following 
items had been provisionally prioritised for consideration at their May 

Page 8



 

2024 meeting:- 
 

• Review of Job and Careers Brokerage Service Performance 
• Employment and Skills Strategy – Progress Update; 
• Cultural Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above-mentioned changes, the Work 
Programme (schedule 3 to the signed minutes) be approved. 

 
57. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 28 March 2024 at 10.00 am, 

County Buildings, Stafford 
 

RESOLVED – That the date, time and venue of the next meeting be 
noted. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 9





 

Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday 28 March 2024 

 
Household Waste Recycling Centres Update 

 
Recommendation(s)  
 
I recommend that: 
 
a. Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee review and make 

comment on the implementation of a van & trailer permit and commercial 
(trade) waste Policy changes including the introduction of a short 
application process to allow local groups such as Scouts, litter picking, 
voluntary, Village / Church Hall to use the HWRC Network to recycle 
materials. 
 

b. Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review and make 
comment on investment to date and further improvements required on 
the HWRC Network. 

 
c. Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review progress on the 

provision of an outlet for re-use across the HWRC Network. 
 

Local Member Interest: 
 
N/A 
 
Report of Councillor Simon Tagg, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Infrastructure and Climate Change 
 
Summary 
 
What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 
and why? 
 
1. At its meeting on 10 November 2022, Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee received a report which outlined future significant financial 
investment required on the HWRC Network over the next five years and 
the opportunities to self-fund the investment from within existing 
budgets and modifications to Policies. 
 

2. At its meeting on 23 April 2023, Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee received a report on the results from the HWRC public 
consultation for the introduction of van & trailer permits and the 
restrictions of commercial (trade) waste Policy changes.  The report 
included a proposal to introduce a short application process for local 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

community and voluntary groups to use the HWRC Network as an 
extension to the existing charity arrangements. 
 

3. Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to review and 
make comment on the outcome of the Policy changes and operational 
impact on the HWRC Network and service users. 

 
4. Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to review and 

make comment on HWRC Network improvements to date. 
 

5. Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to review and 
make comment progress on the provision of an outlet for re-use across 
the HWRC Network. 
 

Report 
 
Background  
 
6. In March 2022, the HWRC operational network was transferred from an 

outsourced to an ‘in-house’ service delivery model.  Since March 2022, 
numerous reports have been presented to Prosperous Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to update and seek support for changes to 
operational practices and procedures across the network. 
 

7. Recommendations were considered by Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee namely to introduce HWRC Policy changes including a van 
and trailer permitting system, restricting commercial (trade) waste to 
Staffordshire businesses only and a scheme for voluntary / charitable 
groups to have easier access to Staffordshire HWRCs.    

 
8. These were considered and approved by Cabinet on 17 May 2023.  
 
9. The Council currently provides a network of 14 HWRCs geographically 

spread across the county and Staffordshire County Council residents also 
have access to the jointly funded site at Lower House Farm in 
Warwickshire. The service is well utilised by residents, with 
approximately 1.6 million visits per annum across the sites in 
Staffordshire. The service is also used by traders with 3,047 recorded 
visits being made by registered traders in 2023 (January – December). 
Compared to 8,366 in 2022.  
 

10. Currently 42 material streams are accepted at the majority of HWRC 
sites and the current recycling rate of c65%  

 
11. It should be noted that the primary function of the HWRC service is to 

receive household waste from Staffordshire County Council residents 

Page 12



 

and the Council has no statutory duty to provide for the provision of the 
tipping and disposal of commercial (trade) waste. 

 
Commercial (Trade) Waste Policy Changes 
 

12. On 5 June 2023, restrictions on the disposal of commercial (trade) 
waste from businesses outside of Staffordshire was introduced (a 2-
month amnesty period was applied to allow businesses to find 
alternative legal disposal routes to reduce fly tipping concerns). 

 
13. In November 2022, the report to Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee contained appendices (Appendix 1), which showed the 
increase in tonnag
[...]
 
visits per household per annum.  Permits are not restricted to any one 
site. 

 
21. As at 6 February 2024, 13,826 van and trailer permits have been issued 

to Staffordshire residents and 17,865 permits have been used on the 
HWRC Network.  Appendix 4 shows site usage of permits. 

 
22. The introduction of a van and trailer permit has been well received by 

site staff as it is a simple system to use and enables staff to challenge 
individuals who try to abuse the commercial (trade) waste scheme. 

 
Fly Tipping Concerns 

 
23. At the time of the changes, amnesty periods were given for commercial 

(trade) waste and van and trailer permits to mitigate concerns 
regarding increased fly tipping. 
 

24. Since the introduction of these Policy changes, Staffordshire County 
Council has not been made aware of a significant increase in fly tipping 
across the County from District and Borough Council’s.  

 
25. Evidence from District and Borough Council’s has shown no peaks in 

reported fly tipping incidents. 
 

Schools, Village Halls, Charities and Community Groups 
 

26. On 17 May 2023, Cabinet approved changes to the Schools, Village 
Halls, Charities and Community Groups HWRC Policy to reflect easier 
access to voluntary / charitable organisations and individuals to 
Staffordshire County Council’s HWRCs. 
 

27. Following this approval, the Council contacted existing Charities 
registered to use the HWRC Network to ensure that access requirements 
was still relevant. 

 
28. Since the Policy change, there has been 7 additional voluntary, charity 

and community groups registered to the scheme to enable participants 
to dispose of waste arising from community and voluntary initiatives 

Page 14



 

without commercial (trade) waste charges being applied or using their 
household van and trailer permits. 

 
Customer Feedback on HWRC Policy Changes 

 
29. Following the introduction of the HWRC Policy changes the service 

experienced an increase in customer q
[...]
er October November December

January February March April May June July August September October November December

Price increase for trade waste Van 
permits 
introduced

End of 
amnesty for 
trade waste

Trade waste 
for 
Staffordshire 
businesses 
only

P
age 23





Appendix 3 – Reduction in bulky / commercial (trade) waste tonnages - January 2022 to December 2022 compared to January 2023 to December 2023 

 

 

 

P
age 25



 

 

P
age 26



Appendix 4 - Van and trailer permit usage by site = 17865  

 

 

 

 

P
age 27





 

 

 
Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 March 
2024 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE) - Annual Report 2022/23 
 
Recommendation(s)  
 
I recommend that the Committee:   
 
a. Formally receive Staffordshire Standing Advisory Council on  

Religious Education’s (SACRE) Annual Report for 2022/23. 
 
b. Raise any questions and/or make particular observations on the work  

of SACRE, as set out in their Annual Report 2022/23. 
 
Local Member Interest: 
 
N/A 
 
Report of Chairman of SACRE 
 
Report 
 
Background  
 
1. Staffordshire SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education) 

is a statutory committee of the County Council. 
   
2. The role of SACRE is to inform and advise the County Council on all 

matters relating to Religious Education (RE) and Collective Worship (CW) 
in maintained schools within the County. 

    
3. By statute, SACREs must meet at least once each term, and must 

produce an Annual Report on their activities. The Annual Report is 
primarily a report to the County Council. It is also sent for information 
to all maintained schools in the County, to the Department for 
Education, and to the National Association of SACREs (NASACRE).  

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
The “Agreed Syllabus” in Religious Education 
 

4. An important responsibility of the SACRE is to ensure that their local 
authority has a locally agreed RE syllabus in place, and to support 
[...]

(b) That satisfactory progress had 
been made in the Highways  
Transformation Programme to date. 
 

P
age 59



 

 

Work Programme 2023/2024 
Date of 
Meeting 

Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

Cabinet Member: 
David Williams 
Lead Officers: Darryl 
Eyers/James Bailey 

(c) That the Cabinet Member be 
urged to have regard to the above 
mentioned comments in his work to 
implement the new future delivery 
model for Staffordshire Highways. 
 
(d) That the Cabinet Member 
investigate what additional support 
(financial and practical) could be 
provided to local communities by 
the County Council during Highway 
Improvement Works, in the future. 

 2. HS2 six-monthly 
update – Impact on 
and Opportunities for 
Staffordshire 
(focusing on 
Economy, Training 
and Skills) 
Cabinet Members: 
David Williams/Phillip 
White 
Lead Officers: Darryl 
Eyers/Sarah Mallen 

Requested at 26 February 2021 Committee meeting, 
amended at 23 July 2021 Committee meeting. 

(a) That the oral report and 
presentation be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the efforts made to date to 
maximise the opportunities 
available to Staffordshire residents 
from the construction of the high-
speed rail line, by HS2 be 
welcomed. 
 
(c) That a further update be 
brought to the Committee in 
April/May 2024. 
 
(d) That any further information 
received in relation to the above-
mentioned requests be forwarded 
to Members as soon as possible. 

 3. Staffordshire 
Employment and 
Skills Strategy 
Cabinet Member: 
Philip White 
Lead Officers: Darryl 
Eyers/Darren Farmer   

Requested by Cabinet Member 11 May 2023 (email from 
Darren Farmer).  

(a) That the report be received and 
noted. 
 
(b) That the Cabinet Member have 
regard to the various comments 
made by the Committee in 
finalising Staffordshire’s 
Employment and Skills Strategy 
2023-2030. 
 
(c)  That the Cabinet Member 
explore how the County Council’s 

P
age 60



 

 

Work Programme 2023/2024 
Date of 
Meeting 

Item Details
[...]
w and Scrutiny Committee
	Thursday 28 March 2024
	Recommendation(s)
	Local Member Interest:
	Report of Councillor Simon Tagg, Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure and Climate Change

	Summary
	What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do and why?

	Report
	Background
	Schools, Village Halls, Charities and Community Groups
	Link to Strategic Plan
	Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity
	Community Impact

	List of Background Documents/Appendices:
	Contact Details
	Appendix 1 - Commercial (trade) and bulky waste tonnages reported in November 2022
	Appendix 2 - Impact of Policy changes on the tonnages of bulky / commercial (trade) waste now being disposed of across the HWRC network
	Appendix 3 - Reduction in bulky / commercial (trade) waste tonnages for January 2022 to December 2022 compared to January 2023 to December 2023
	Appendix 4 - Van and trailer permit usage by site

	6 Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) - Annual Report 2022/23
	Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 March 2024
	Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) - Annual Report 2022/23
	Recommendation(s)
	Local Member Interest:

	Report
	Background
	Link to Strategic Plan
	Community Impact

	List of Background Documents/Appendices:
	Contact Details
	SACRE  Annual Report Autumn 22-23 Final Feb 2024
	SACRE Membership


	7 Work Programme
	300524 Work Programme (draft)




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 28 March 2024 

 
Present: Tina Clements (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Charlotte Atkins 
Philip Hudson 
Graham Hutton 

Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 
David Smith 
Bernard Williams 
 

Also in attendance: Darryl Eyers, Jonathan Lindop and Simon Tagg 
 
Apologies: Philippa Haden, Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf, Samantha Thompson and 
Ross Ward 
 
Part One 
 
58. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest made. 

 
59. Minutes of meeting held on 2 February 2024 

 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2024 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
60. Household Waste Recycling Centres Update 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment Infrastructure and Climate Change regarding the outcome of 
public consultation on Staffordshire’s Household Waste Recycling Centres 
(HWRC) together with proposed policy changes for implementation in 
2023/24 (schedule 1 to the signed minutes). 
  
The County Council had a network of 14 HWRCs across Staffordshire 
together a further jointly funded site at Lower House Farm, Warwickshire, 
whose primary function was to receive household waste. There was no 
statutory duty to accept commercial or trade waste at any of these sites.  
  
Since April 2022 the operation of HWRCs had been brought in-house and 
better access to data had revealed a significant increase in the deposit of 
bulky and trade waste (especially at the Cannock site). This situation had 
significantly increased disposal costs and pressure on existing budgets. In 
addition, there had been minimal capital investment across the network 
during the time the service had been outsourced. Therefore, various 



 

changes to existing policies had been implemented with the aim of 
ensuring residents were not having to subsidise the disposal of 
bulky/trade waste and to finance improvements including:- (i) Commercial 
(Trade) Waste Policy; (ii) Van & Trailer Permits and; (iii) access by 
voluntary/charitable organisations and individuals to Staffordshire County 
Council’s HWRCs. 
  
Members noted the impact of the changes as illustrated by performance 
metrics and customer comments/feedback, set out in the report. They 
also heard that since the introduction of the above-mentioned policy 
changes, the County Council had not been made aware of any significant 
increase in fly tipping by Staffordshire District/Borough Council’s. 
  
During the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 
detailed scrutiny to the work of the Partnership since their previous 
update in March 2023, asking questions, seeking clarification and raising 
areas of concern as necessary including:- (i) the future of the County’s 
HWRC network including the, currently temporarily closed, site at 
Wombourne; (ii) other potential major issues for HWRCs in the future; (iii) 
the need for signage at sites to be clear and up to date and; (iv) the need 
for effective communication of any significant policy changes in the future 
for the benefit of residents. 
  
In conclusion, Members said they were satisfied with the progress made in 
implementing the policy changes and also welcomed news regarding the 
Capital Investment Programme. They commented on the improvements 
which they had witnessed since the service had been brought back in-
house and looked forward to a further update on the arrangements to be 
adopted for disposal of material for re-use at HWRC Cannock. 
  
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
  
(b) That satisfactory progress has been made to date on the 
implementation of the various policy changes and Capital Investment 
Programme set out in the report, having regard to the Key outcomes 
contained in the County Council’s Strategic Plan 2022-2026. 
  
(c) That the management and operation of the County Council’s 
Household Waste Recycling Centres, including arrangements for the re-
use of material collected, be monitored closely and further scrutiny be 
given at the appropriate time, as necessary.       
  

 
61. HS2 Impact on Staffordshire - Update 

 
The Committee received an oral report and PowerPoint presentation 
(slides attached at Appendix 2 to the signed minutes) by HS2 giving them 



 

a six-monthly update on the impact of the development of the new high 
speed rail line (Phases 1 and 2a) on education and prosperity in 
Staffordshire. 
  
The meeting was attended by Jonathan Lord, HS2 Senior Area 
Engagement manager.  
  
During the presentation, HS2’s representative highlighted:- (i) progress of 
the Phase 1 works; (ii) HS2’s continuing approach to communication with 
stakeholders, interested parties and local communities; (iii) latest 
developments regarding cancellation of Phase 2 of the line; (iv) metrics 
relating to skills, employment, education and the supply chain for Quarter 
3 2022/23 and 2023/24; (v) current employment opportunities; (vi) 
various case studies illustrating engagement initiatives, recruitment to key 
posts and local business involvement and; (vi) allocation of HS2 funds and 
community investment.    
  
In the discussion which ensued Members scrutinised and held HS2 to 
account over their efforts to safeguard/enhance prosperity in the County, 
raising various matters of concern including:- (i) progress with regard to 
linked highway schemes including improvements to M6 Junction 15/A500; 
(ii) impact on supply chains including aggregate from Alrewas Sand and 
Gravel Quarry; (iii) future rail services along the line in Staffordshire; (iv) 
community investment qualification criteria; (v) the impact of the 
development on Tamworth and; (vi) HS2’s intension regarding staff 
currently employed on Phase 2 of the line. 
  
In conclusion, whilst Members referred to the County Council’s original 
opposition to the project, they acknowledged the opportunities which had 
been provided by the development for residents of the County so far. 
They stressed the importance of HS2 sustaining and improving the 
momentum which had been achieved in promoting education skills and 
prosperity together with the speedy re-instatement of Phase 2 sites no 
longer required. They therefore requested HS2’s representative to provide 
a further update on progress to the Committee in six month’s time. 
  
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
  
(b) That the various opportunities which had been provided for residents 
of Staffordshire arising from the development of the line, be welcomed. 
  
(c) That a further update on progress with regard to the impact of the 
development on education and prosperity in the County be given to the 
Committee in six-month’s time.           

 
62. Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) - Annual 

Report 2022/23 



 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chairman of Staffordshire 
Standing Advisory County on Religious Education (SACRE) regarding their 
2022/23 Annual Report which covered their work during the period 
September 2021 to September 2022 (schedule 2 to the signed minutes). 
  
SACRE was a statutory Committee of the County Council whose role was 
to inform and advise the Authority on all matters relating to religious 
education and collective worship in Staffordshire’s ‘Maintained’ schools. 
Whilst the Scrutiny Committee had a limited role in scrutinising the work 
of SACRE, the County Council commissioned support for them from 
Entrust. Therefore, Members were interested to learn whether these 
arrangements had operated satisfactorily and if not, to hold the Cabinet 
Member for Education (and SEND) to account as, necessary. 
  
Members noted that the support commissioned by the County Council 
through Entrust had included clerking, venue hosting and advisory 
services (as supplied by a part-time Advisor in Religious Education (RE) 
post for up to twelve days work per year). In addition, the Advisor also 
provided in-service training courses to teachers whose schools had bought 
into this enhanced service. 
  
During the discussion which ensued, they were pleased to note that the 
support given to SACRE compared well with that of other areas in the 
Country (as set out in the Annual Report) and that the Advisory Council 
had no concerns regarding their operation during the year. 
  
In response to questions from a Member regarding:- (i) inclusivity; (ii) 
examination results in RE and; (iii) RE in Academy Trusts, the Scrutiny 
Support Officer undertook to liaise with the Chairman of SACRE to furnish 
her with a reply.  
  
The Committee then thanked Reverend Prebendary Michael Metcalf, in his 
absence, for an interesting and informative report. 
  
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
  
(b) That the support commissioned by the County Council for SACRE 
during 2021/22 was appropriate and effective and that no further issues 
required scrutiny at this time. 

 
63. Work Programme 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the completed Work Programme 2023/24 
(schedule 3 to the signed minutes) be noted.  
  
(b) That the draft Work Programme 2024/25 (schedule 3 to the signed 



 

minutes) be approved. 
 
64. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 30 May 2024 at 10.00 am, County 

Buildings, Stafford 
 

RESOLVED – That the date, time and venue of the next meeting be 
noted. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


